lump sum payment (as damages and not as a penalty) for breaching this Agreement or terminating 
this Agreement early, and for SEF’s lost future revenue as a result of such breach in an amount 
equal to the total of six (6) months of Minimum Service Fees (which equal one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200)) plus six (6) months of fixed fees owed under the Administrative Services 
and Lease Agreement.  Micro-Franchisee acknowledges that a precise calculation of the full extent 
of the damages SEF will incur in the event of termination of this Agreement as a result of Micro

[...]

9.3.4 The transferee shall have the same training obligations as set forth 
for Micro-Franchisee in Section 5.2. 

9.3.5 Micro-Franchisee shall pay a non-refundable transfer fee in an 
amount equal to the higher of (i) twenty-five percent (25%) of the then-current Micro-Franchise 
Fee charged by SEF or (ii) Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($625).  In addition, in the event a 
proposed transfer is not consummated or closed, for any reason except for disapproval by SEF, 
Micro-Franchisee or the proposed transferee shall reimburse SEF for all of its costs and expenses 
incurred in connection with its evaluation of the proposed transfer, including attorneys’ and